

FILED
02-13-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP1838

RISE, INC. and JASON RIVERA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent,

MARIBETH WITZEL-BEHL,

Defendant,

WISCONSIN STATE
LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor,

MICHAEL WHITE and EVA WHITE,

Proposed-Intervenors-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER DENYING
INTERVENTION OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JUAN B. COLAS,
PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

LYNN K. LODAHL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087992

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Wisconsin Elections Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 266-8690 (TCB)
(608) 264-6219 (LKL)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us
lodahlk@doj.state.wi.us

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Nature of the action.....	8
II. Statement of facts and procedural history.....	8
A. The Commission guidance.....	9
B. The Waukesha County Circuit Court action: <i>White v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, 22-CV-1008</i>	9
C. The Dane County Circuit Court action: <i>Rise, Inc. v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, 22-CV-2446</i>	11
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The circuit court properly denied the Whites’ motion to intervene as of right under Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1).....	12
A. The law of a motion to intervene as of right.....	12
B. The circuit court correctly denied the Whites the right to intervene in <i>Rise</i> based on their asserted interest in protecting their right to vote in elections administered in accordance with the law.....	13
1. The Whites’ purported interest in avoiding dilution of their votes is	

too indirect and abstract
to support intervention
as of right..... 14

2. The Commission and the
Legislature adequately
represent the Whites’
asserted interest in
protecting their right to
vote..... 15

C. The circuit court correctly held
that the Whites’ asserted
interest in protecting the
judgment in *White v. WEC*
against collateral attack did
not give them the right to
intervene in *Rise*. 17

II. The circuit court properly exercised
its discretion in denying the Whites’
motion for permissive intervention
under Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2)..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burkes v. Hales,
165 Wis. 2d 585, 478 N.W.2d 37 (Ct. App. 1991)..... 21

City of Madison v. WERC,
2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94..... 13

Grand View Windows, Inc. v. Brandt,
2013 WI App 95, 349 Wis. 2d 759, 837 N.W.2d 611 8

Hedtcke v. Sentry Ins. Co.,
109 Wis. 2d 461, 326 N.W.2d 727 (1982) 21

Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.,
2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1..... 12, 14, 16, 20

<i>Herro v. DNR</i> , 67 Wis. 2d 407, 227 N.W.2d 456 (1975)	19
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Olivarez v. Unitrin Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WI App 189, 296 Wis. 2d 337, 7 23 N.W.2d 131	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	21–22
<i>Rise, et al. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, et al.</i> , No. 22-CV-2446 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty.)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Twp. of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983)	13
<i>State v. Jeske</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 905, 541 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1995)	20
<i>State v. Lamping</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 328, 153 N.W.2d 23 (1967)	8
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	14–15
<i>White, et al. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, et al.</i> , No. 22-CV-1008 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Waukesha Cnty.)	9, <i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	16
--------------------------------	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)–(2m), (2w)	16
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	10, 17

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2).....	10, 14–15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(9).....	14, 17–18
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1).....	7, 11–12
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2).....	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	10
Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	22
